
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Bola Tobun 
Finance Manager (Pensions & Treasury) 

Direct: 020 8132 1588 
e-mail: bola.tobun@enfield.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 9th March, 2022 at 10.00 am in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
co : Councillors Ahmet Oykener, Sinan Boztas and Chris Dey 
 
(Chair) Pauline Kettless (Employee Side); Paul Bishop (Employee Side); Tracy 
Adnan (Employee Side); Victor Ktorakis (Employee Side); Alison Cannur (Employer 
Side) 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting held on 3 February 

2022. 
 

4. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY   
 
 To receive a presentation with a verbal update on the responsible investment 

policy 
 

5. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE, TEAM UPDATE AND 
LGPS UPDATE  (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
 The Local Pension Board is recommended to note the contents of this update.  

 

Public Document Pack



2 

6. PENSION ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 The Local Pension Board is recommended to note the contents of this update.  

 
7. EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS REPORT  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

 

The Pension Board is recommended to note the contents of this report and 
the attached Appendix.         
 

8. LCIV QUARTERLY UPDATE  (Pages 33 - 138) 
 
 The Enfield Pension Board are recommended to note the content of this 

report 
 

9. LAPFF QUARTERLY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 139 - 154) 
 

 

The Pension Board are recommended to:  
a) Note the contents of this report; 

b) The issues discussed by LAPFF, set out in the Quarterly 
Engagement Report which is available on the LAPFF website:  

https://lapfforum.org/wp-
content/uploads/2022/01/LAPFF_QER04_2022_Final.pdf 
 

10. ENFIELD PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN FOR 2022/23  (Pages 155 - 166) 
 

 

The Pension Board is recommended to:  

a) note the contents of this report; and  

b) note and approve the work plan for 2022/23 attached as Appendix 
1.  

 
11. ENFIELD PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET FOR 2022/23  

(Pages 167 - 180) 
 

 

Pension Policy and Investments Committee are recommended to:  

a) note the Business Plan attached as Appendix 1 to this report; 

b) note the Revenue Budget for 2021/22 and the cashflow forecast 
from operational activities for 2022/23 and 2023/24 attached as 
Appendix 2. 

 
12. PENSION POLICY AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE MINUTES - 27 

JANUARY 2022  (Pages 181 - 184) 
 
 To note the minutes and receive a verbal update. 

 
13. AOB   
 

https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/LAPFF_QER04_2022_Final.pdf
https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/LAPFF_QER04_2022_Final.pdf


3 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 3.2.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY, 2022 

 
 

PRESENT: Pauline Kettless ,  Tracey Adnan, Alison Cannur, Bola Tobun, Chris 
Emerson (Aon) and Cllr Chris Dey 
 
 

 
1. WELCOME & INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Pauline Kettless declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 
Government Scheme. 
 
Cllr Chris Dey declared his mother in a member of the teachers pension 
scheme.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed with item 4 point 4 changed to 
prudential performance.  
 

4. ACTUARIAL VALUATION PROCESS  
 
Chris Emerson (Aon), presented this item and highlighted the following points: 

 The background rules for the process are set out in LGPS regulations 
and guidance.  

 The strategy used is approved by the committee and must be 
consulted on by such persons as its considered appropriate, which can 
b
[...]
ard  
 
Meeting Date: 9.03.2022 
 

 
Subject:  Pension Team Update Report        
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Maquire 
 
Executive Director: Fay Hammond 
 
Key Decision: n/a 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Local Pension Board with an update on 

current pension issues, developments and performance in accordance with the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)  

 
Proposal 
 
2. The Local Pension Board is recommended to note the contents of this 

update.  
 
Reason for Proposal 
 
 3.    The Local Pension Board is responsible for ensuring that the Enfield 

Administering Authority complies with LGPS regulations and associated 
legislation as well as adhering to requirements as set out by The Pensions 
Regulator.   

 
4.     To assist members of the Local Pension Board with their role and 

responsibilities, the Pension Team are required to provide regular updates.     
 

 
Updates  
 
5.      Pension Increase confirmed  

       HM Treasury has confirmed that LGPS pensions in payment will increase 
         from 11th April 2022 by 3.1%, in line with CPI inflation rate as at  
         September 2021. The 3.1% increase will not apply to pensions which are  
         less than a year old.  These pensions will receive a pro-rata increase.   

 
   Active LGPS CARE accounts will increase on 1st April 2022 by 3.1%.    
   Active CARE accounts in the other public service schemes will increase as  
   follows: 

 

•  Police Pension Scheme: 4.35%  

•  Firefighters’ Pension Scheme: 4.1%  

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



2 

 

•  Civil Service Pension Scheme: 3.1%  

•  NHS Pension Scheme: 4.6%  

•  Teachers’ Pension Scheme: 4.7%  

•  Armed Forces Pension Scheme: 4.1%  

•  Judicial Pension Scheme: 3.1%  

    The Government expects to make the annual revaluation orders in March  
    2022. 

 
          Please refer to Appendix 1 for more information. 

 
 

6.      Contributions Banding     
 

The employee contribution bands (2022/23
[...]
e provision about teachers who qualified for 

the LGPS.  

• Make provisions in relation to compensation and interest payments. 

The Bill is at the Committee stage in the House of Commons. The first 
sitting was on 27th January 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please refer to Appendix 3 for more information. 

 
 
11.      DWP launch second review of State Pension age  
 

The review was launched on 14th December 2021. It will consider if the 
State Pension age (SPa) rules are still appropriate based on the latest life 
expectancy data and other evidence.  

 
The Pensions Act 2014 requires Government to regularly review SPa and 
for the latest review to be published by 7th May 2023.  

 
Two independent reports will be commissioned as part of the review: 
 
• The Government Actuary will provide a report assessing the  

       appropriateness of SPa considering the latest life expectancy  

Page 8



5 

 

       projections 
  
• Baroness Neville-Rolfe will provide a report on other relevant factors 

including recent trends in life expectancy and other metrics. Evidence from 
across the UK will be considered in the review. 

Please refer to Appendix 4 for more information. 
 
 
12.     Pensions Dashboard Programme update  
 

a) The DWP recently launched a consultation on the draft Pensions 
Dashboards Regulations. The closing date is 13th March 2022. 
 

b) The Pensions Dashboards Programme (PDP) recently published a blog 
called ‘Supporting a market for pensions dashboard providers’. The blog 
sets out PDP’s aim to grow the dashboard provider market and the 
benefits of multiple dashboards. The blog also signposts potential 
dashboard providers to information and asks them to register their 
interest.  

 
The PDP also published a report from Ipsos Mori on 25th January 2022.  
Ipsos Mori was commissioned to undertake qualitative research on the 
attitudes of potential dashboard users, their circumstances, behaviours 
and views of the dashboard concept. On the same day, Rita Patel, Lead 
Analyst for the PDP, published a blog summarising the report’s main 
findings, which are:  

 
•     respondents reacted almost uniformly positively to the concept of 

dashboards  
•     respondents expect to see value information, both accrued and  
      projected 
•     a find-only dashboard, which located pensions without displaying  
      values, was of limited appeal  
•     a phased or partial service could negatively affect dashboards’  
      reception 
•     dashboard users need to know what the service can and cannot do for    
      them, as well as having clear signposting of government backing, in     
      order to increase trust in its security. 
 

           Please refer to Appendix 5 for more information. 
 
 

13.      DLUHC consultation on Oasis consolidation 
 

On 9th December 2021, the DLUHC started a second consultation on the 
proposed consolidation of Oasis multi-academy trust into one LGPS fund. 
Oasis currently participate in 16 LGPS funds including the Enfield Fund.  
 
An initial consultation took place between 1st and 30th June 2021. A 
second consultation is taking place to allow those affected by the proposal 
more time to consider and respond. The consultation is only open to those 

Page 9



6 

 

bodies appearing to be affected by the proposed consolidation. It closes 
on 17th February 2022. 

 
Total of Oasis members in the Enfield Fund; 
Active members – 384 
Deferred members – 255 
Short service leavers -151 
Pensioners - 38 
 
Bola Tobun is leading the consolation on behalf of the Enfield Fund. 

           
 
 
14.      HMRC – Managing Pension Schemes  
 

HMRC published Pension Scheme Newsletter 136 on 17th January 2022.  
The newsletter gives several important updates on the Managing Pension 
Schemes service, such as:  
 
• when the feature for migrating pension schemes will be made available     
  on the service  
 
• plans to allow administrators to import data directly from spreadsheets   
  when c
[...]
lity across the site, in both 
design and readability. The LGA will contact all administering authorities 
when they have a confirmed launch date. They will also supply new 
branding guidelines that will help funds to implement them in our own 
publications.  
 
The address of the website will not change – www.lgpsmember.org. The 
addresses of other pages will change but users who attempt to visit an old 
page will be redirected to the corresponding page on the new site.  
 
Administering authorities will need to consider updating any direct links to 
individual pages on the national website that they include in member 
correspondence, guides or websites when the new site goes live. 

          

17.      The Pension Regulator – Protecting Savers 

 
Charles Counsell, Chief Executive at TPR, published a blog called 
‘Protecting savers in 2022: disrupting crime, managing climate risk and 
embracing diversity on 24 January 2022. The blog sets out what 2022 will 
bring to workplace pensions, including TPR’s plans for the year. 
 
Please refer to Appendix 8 for more information    

         

18.      The Pension Regulator (TPR) encourages schemes to report pension  
           scams 
 

On 18th January 2022, TPR published a press release relating to pension 
scams.  TPR believe that too few schemes are reporting suspected 
pension scams. Nicola Parish, TPR’s Executive Director of Frontline 
Regulation, said: 

Page 11



8 

 

 
“We’ve seen little evidence that the pensions industry is reporting its 
suspicions and this lack of data makes it difficult to accurately determine 
the scale of the problem and put in place successful interventions”. 

 
Please refer to the ‘Avoid Pension Scams’ page of TPR’s website for 
information on how to report suspected scams. 
 
Please refer to Appendix 9 for more information 
 

 
19.      Refreshed training for board members 
 

On 27th January 2022, the CIPFA announced that it had partnered with 
pension management services, Isio
[...]
uthority will also need to keep other records 
where the member was allowed to opt out in a communication which was 
not for that sole purpose.  

 
The Pensions Regulator, in its ‘Why it’s time for trustees to Pension Wise 
up’ blog, confirmed that it will give guidance before 1 June 2022 to help 
schemes prepare for the changes. 

 
         Please refer to Appendix 13 for more information    
          

22.      LBE Administration work priorities 
 

The Pensions Team has recently introduced new software called 
‘Insights’, which provides more effective reporting functionality. 

 
A pre-valuation meeting has been held with AON to confirm timelines for 
work delivery of the triennial valuation.    

 
The Team are working with Scheme Employers and their payroll providers 
to move away from manual data upload to Heywood’s automated system 
called iconnect.  This automation will greatly improve data quality. 

 
The Team are developing further aspects of Member Self Service (MSS) 
to allow members to update their records and transfer information 
between the member and the Team.   
 
The Team are currently embarking on the implementation of their training 
plan in order to effectively train and develop new members of staff as well 
as cross training current staff in order to create a flexible work force. 
 

23.      The Local Government Association Conference,   
Bournemouth – Hyman notes 

 
The conference covered the following area; 

 
• Pensions in the 21st Century,  
• How your (SAB) levy is spent 
• Divest Now? 
• The Scheme member’s view 
• Panel session – Valuation 2022 
• Stewardship code 2020 
• Investment outlook 

 
Of direct interest to the administration side of the pensions team; 

Page 14



11 

 

 
Cyber security and scams 

 
Across all pension schemes (not just LGPS) the number of schemes 
impacted by a cyber incident has increased from 3% in 2019 to 7% in 
2021. That would equate to around 7 LGPS funds being affected. 

 
McCloud and general
[...]
the following 
month in which the contributions were deducted from payroll (22 days by 
means of an electronic communication). 

2021/22 Contributions 

14. The Enfield Pension Fund has set the 19 days following the month in which 
the contributions were deducted from payroll to determine if a payment has 
been received on time. The attached Appendix 1 sets out the number of 
payments received after the 19 days have elapsed. 

15. Contributions are received after the 19th day of each month following 
contributions deducted up to the 19 February 2022 is shown as Appendix 1 to 
this report. 

16. In total there has been 11 late payments of contributions out of 332 expected 
payments. This is attributed to four different employers in the Fund. Three 
employers have paid late on more than one occasion, paying late in three 
consecutive months; May 2021 to July 2021.  

Safeguarding Implications 

17. The report provides clear evidence of sound financial management, efficient 
use of resources, promotion of income generation and adherence to Best 
Value and good performance management. 

Public Health Implications 

Page 28



Page 3 of 4 
 

18. The Enfield Pension Fund indirectly contributes to the delivery of Public 
Health priorities in the borough. 

Equalities Impact of the Proposal  

19. The Council is committed to Fairness for All to apply throughout all work and 
decisions made. The Council serves the whole borough fairly, tackling 
inequality through the provision of excellent services for all, targeted to meet 
the needs of each area. The Council will listen to and understand the needs of 
all its communities. 

Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 

20. There are no environmental and climate change considerations arising from 
this report. 

Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not 
taken 

21. The monitoring and timely collection of employer contributions will minimise 
risks relating to the management of the Fund and
[...]
ires to be “a best in class asset pool 
delivering value for Londoners through long term sustainable 
investment strategies.” This statement has been updated to emphasise 
their commitment to responsible investment and stewardship.  

10. The attached appendices have the current update for London CIV as of end of 
February 2022 and the London CIV - Enfield Quarterly Investment Report Dec 

2021.  

Report Author: Bola Tobun 
 Finance Manager – Pensions & Treasury 
 Bola.Tobun@enfield.gov.uk 
 Tel no. 020 8132 1588 
 
Date of report        24th February 2022 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – London CIV Business Update (Private and Confidential) 
Appendix 2 – London CIV - Enfield Quarterly Investment Report Dec 2021 (Private 
and Confidential) 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 

 

Page 34

mailto:Bola.Tobun@enfield.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 35
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



. 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
ENFIELD PENSION BOARD  
 
Meeting Date: 09 March 2022 
 

 
Subject:    LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Update for Dec 2021  
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Maguire 
 
Executive Director:  Fay Hammond 
 
Key Decision:  [                           ] 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

1. The Fund is a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) and 
the Fund has previously agreed that its votes will be casted at investor meetings 
in line with LAPFF voting recommendations.  

2. This report provides an update on various Environmental Social & Governance 
(ESG) issues that the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) have been 
involved in, for the attention of the Pension Board.  

Proposal(s) 

3. The Pension Board are recommended to:  
a) Note the contents of this report; 

b) The issues discussed by LAPFF,
[...]
expert.com/DB-Derisking/LGPS-urged-to-divest-from-Israeli-settlement-economy
https://www.pensions-expert.com/DB-Derisking/LGPS-urged-to-divest-from-Israeli-settlement-economy


This page is intentionally left blank



. 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
ENFIELD PENSION BOARD  
 
Meeting Date: 09 March 2022 
 

 
Subject: Enfield Pension Board Work Plan and the Pension Fund Business Plan 

for 2022/23                     
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Maguire 
 
Executive Director:  Fay Hammond 
 
Key Decision:  [                           ] 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

1. This report outlines the general remit of a local pension board and the 
indicative Work Plan for 2021/22 for the Enfield Pensions Board. 

2. The key decision making for, and management of, the Fund has been 
delegated by the London Borough of Enfield the Council to a formal Pension 
Fund Committee (PPIC), supported by officers of the Council and advisers to 
the Pension Fund. 

3. The Executive Director of Resources is the Section 151 Officer and therefore 
has a statutory responsibility for the proper financial affairs of the Council 
including Fund matters. 

4. A local pension board has been in place since April 2015 to assist in: 

a) securing compliance of Fund matters; and 

b) ensuring the efficient and effective governance and administration of the 
Fund. 

5. The work of the local pension board in assisting the Scheme Manager is 
broad and extensive, therefore the understanding of what the remit for the 
Board is undoubtedly complex. 

Proposal(s) 

6. The Pension Board is recommended to:  

a) note the contents of this report; and  

b) note and approve the work plan for 2022/23 attached as Appendix 1.  

 

Page 155 Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 7 
 

Reason for Proposal(s) 

7. The indicative work plan for the board has been put together to assist in the 
management of the Fund, so that the Council is able to perform its role as the 
administering authority in a structured way. The Work Plan is 
[...]
aining staff who deliver 
services to residents. The review of the cashflow should lead to more 
effective management of the Fund. 

5. A significant element of the Council’s budget is the employer’s contribution 
to the Fund. Therefore, any improvement in the efficiency of the Fund that 
leads to improvement in investment performance or cost savings will likely 
reduce contributions from the Council and release funds for other corporate 
priorities. 

6. The London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund is open to new entrants 
however it is maturing fast; hence this report is an update on the Pension 
Fund’s projected cash flow forecast for 2022/23 to 2023/24. The Fund is 
projecting a £3.099m projected deficit on its income and expenditure at the 
end of this financial year 2021/22 without any cash draw down from 
investments. The Fund is also expecting a projected cash short fall in 
2022/23 and 2024/25 as the Fund expenditure exceeds the income from 
contributions. 

Page 167 Agenda Item 11



Page 2 of 12 
 

 

Proposal(s) 

7. Pension Policy and Investments Committee are recommended to:  

a) note the Business Plan attached as Appendix 1 to this report; 

b) note the Revenue Budget for 2021/22 and the cashflow forecast from 
operational activities for 2022/23 and 2023/24 attached as Appendix 2. 

Reason for Proposal(s) 

8. Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, the 
Council is required to maintain a Pension Fund for its employees and other 
scheduled bodies as defined in the Regulations. The Regulations also 
empower the Fund to admit employees of other defined (e.g. other public 
bodies, housing corporations) bodies into the Fund. 

9. The proposed business plan and budget for the Fund has been put together 
to assist in the management of the Fund and to ensure that the Council is 
able to perform its role as the administering authority in a structured way. The 
Business Plan and the budget are not intended to cover all aspects of 
Pension 
[...]
esponsible investment policy and 

net zero implementation. The committee welcome Aon’s input and then 

start the governance review of it.  

 
ACTION:  

 Bola to circulate document from Aon with view on best practice and ask 

for feedback from members. 

 Informal meeting to be held online at 09:30 on 18 February for a 

review. 

 
13   
AOB 
  

 We intend to initiate a tender process for the independent advisor. 

 Part 2 discussion was held on US court action against Blue Crest 

Investment. Members requested Aon to investigate whether there is a 

similar action being pursued in the UK or whether there is a possibility 

of such action 

 The next meeting will be on 31 March 2022.  

Page 183



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 27.1.2022 

 

- 4 - 

 
 
ACTIONS:  

 Initiate tender process for independent advisor 

 Follow up with Aon on Blue Crest.  

 
 

Page 184


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE, TEAM UPDATE AND LGPS UPDATE
	6 PENSION ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER
	7 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS REPORT
	Employers Contributions - late pmts 2021-22

	8 LCIV QUARTERLY UPDATE
	Appendix 1 – London CIV Business Update 17February2022FINAL
	Appendix 2 - London CIV - Enfield Quarterly Investment Report Dec 2021

	9 LAPFF QUARTERLY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE
	Appendix 1 – LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Report for December 2021

	10 ENFIELD PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN FOR 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - PB Work Plan 2022-23

	11 ENFIELD PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET FOR 2022/23
	11 Appendix 2 – Enfield Pension Fund Revenue Budget for 2022-23

	12 PENSION POLICY AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE MINUTES - 27 JANUARY 2022



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 9.3.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2022 
 
 

MEMBERS:  
Councillor Ahmet Oykener (Employer Nominated Member) 
Councillor Chris Dey (Employer Nominated Member) 
(Chair) Pauline Kettless (Employee Nominated Member – Retired) 
Paul Bishop (Employee Nominated Member – Active) 
Tracey Adnan (Employee Nominated Member – Active) 
Victor Ktorakis (Employee Nominated Member – Active) 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Bola Tobun (Finance Manager), Tim O’Connor (Pensions Manager), Fay Hammond 
(Executive Director, Resources), Olga Bennet (Director of Finance, Capital & 
Commercial), Stacey Gilmour (Governance Officer) 
 
Also Attending: Gustave Loriot (Responsible Investment Manager, London CIV), 
Stephanie Aymes (Client Relations Manager, London CIV) 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Alison Cannur (Employee 
Nominated Member). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Pauline Kettless declared a non-pecuniary interest being in receipt of an 
Enfield Local Government pension. 
 
Cllr Chris declared a non-pecuniary interest as his mother is in receipt of a 
Local Government pension. 
 
Cllr Ahmet Oykener also declared a non-pecuniary interest as his sister is in 
receipt of a Local Government pension. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 3 February 2022 
subject to the following amendment: 
 
Item: 1 Welcome & Apologies 
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 9.3.2022 

Apologies for absence were received from Paul Bishop (Employee Nominated 
Member). 
 

4. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY  
 
RECEIVED a presentation and verbal update on the Responsible Investment 
Policy, from Gustave Loriot, Responsible Investment Manager, London CIV 
and Stephanie Aymes, Client Relations Manager.  
 
NOTED: 
 

 The presentation provided an insight into what the London CIV is doing 
and an overview on how to tackle Responsible Investment & 
Engagement. 

 The integration of responsible investment factors supports long-term 
risk adjusted returns. For this reason, the London CIV would like to 
make responsible investment a core part of its investment process 
across all asset classes and investment mandates. 

 The Responsible Investment and Engagement policy will have three 
clear objectives: 
- To support the company’s investment objectives; 
- To lead by example and raise the bar on responsible investment 

throughout the industry and  
- To add value to clients through improved services. 

 An update was provided on the following 6 priorities: 
- Climate Policy; 
- Stewardship Policy; 
- Product offering; 
- Capacity to deliver; 
- Culture; 
- Communications 

 Other areas covered in the presentation included: 
- What Role for Local Authority Pension Pools; 
- What is Global Carbon Neutrality; 
- Top-down decarbonisation targets; 
- Net Zero Strategy- Products; 
- London CIV Climate Analytics Service; 
- Recommendation: Net-Zero Strategy; 
- Engagement Objectives linked to priority themes. 
- Key priorities. 

 Discussions took place on each of the above and explanations 
provided where required. 

 In response to queries from members regarding the war between 
Russia and Ukraine and how this will affect the LCIV it was advised 
that the ongoing situation would be monitored closely. However as of 
today there is no financial exposure in Russia at Enfield level.  

 
5. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE, TEAM UPDATE AND 

LGPS UPDATE  
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 9.3.2022 

RECEIVED an update report from Tim O’Connor, Pensions Manager on 
current pension issues, developments and performance in accordance with 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). The following points were 
highlighted: 
 

 HM Treasury has confirmed that LGPS pensions in payment will 
increase from 11th April 2022 by 3.1%, in line with CPI inflation rate as 
at September 2021. The 3.1% increase will not apply to pensions 
which are less than a year old. These pensions will receive a pro-rata 
increase. 

 The Government tabled further amendments to the PSPJO Bill on 21st 
January 2022. The amendments relevant to the LGPS were set out in 
detail in the report. The Bill is at the Committee stage in the House of 
Commons. The first sitting was on 27th January 2022. 

 DWP has launched a second review of the State Pension age on 14th 
December 2021. It will consider if the Stage Pension age (Spa) rules 
are still appropriate based on latest life expectancy data and other 
evidence. Appendix 4 of the report provides more information. 

 On 9th December 2021 the DLUHC started a second consultation on 
the proposed consolidation of Oasis multi-academy trust into one 
LGPS fund. Oasis currently participate in 16 LGPS funds including the 
Enfield Fund. Bola Tobun, Finance Manager is leading the consultation 
on behalf of the Enfield Fund. 

 The new Local Government Association (LGA) website went live in the 
past week. The existing tools have been replicated on the new site but 
have been made more user-friendly and accessible for members. 
Users will see improved accessibility across the site, in both design 
and readability. 

 On 27th January 2022, the CIPFA announced that it had partnered with 
pension management services Isio to refresh its current training and 
support programme for LGPS pension board members. Tim said this 
was something that the Board might be interested in so he would be 
keeping an eye on this. 

 The Pensions Team has recently introduced new software called 
‘Insights’, which provides more effective reporting functionality. A pre-
evaluation meeting has been held with AON to confirm timelines for 
work delivery of the triennial valuation. The team are developing further 
aspects of Member Self Service (MSS) to allow members to update 
their records and transfer information between the member and the 
team. Team training will be taking place in order to effectively train and 
develop new members of staff as well as cross training current staff in 
order to create a flexible work force. 

 Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) were detailed in the report and Tim 
advised that Benefit Statements had been sent out in August. 

 The Local Pension Board noted the contents of the report and the 
Chair thanked Tim for his update.  

 
6. PENSION ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER  

 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 9.3.2022 

RECEIVED the Pension Administration Risk Register introduced by Tim 
O’Connor, Pensions Manager. 
 
Local Pension Board noted the contents of the update. 
 

7. EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS REPORT  
 
RECEIVED the Employee Contributions Report introduced by Bola Tobun 
(Finance Manager), highlighting the following: 
 

 The report updates the board on the collection of Employer 
contributions up to January 2022 which were due on 19 February 2022. 

 Contributions are received after the 19th day of each month following 
contributions deducted up to the 19 February 2022 (shown as 
Appendix 1 to the report). 

 In total there has been 11 late payments of contributions out of 332 
expected payments. This is attributed to four different employers in the 
Fund. Three employers have paid late on more than one occasion, 
paying late in three consecutive months: May 2021 to July 2021. 

 The Local Pension Board noted the contents of the report and the 
attached Appendix. 

 
8. LCIV QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
RECEIVED the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) Quarterly 
Update which highlighted the following: 
 

 The report provides a summary of London Collective Investment 
Vehicle (LCIV) updates on investment, new products and governance 
arrangements. 

 A briefing note will be circulated shortly regarding the investment 
situation in Ukraine & Russia. 

Action: Bola Tobun, Finance Manager 

 Local Pension Board noted the contents of the report 
 

9. LAPFF QUARTERLY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED the LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Update for December 2021, 
highlighting the following: 
 

 The report provided an update on various Environmental, Social & 
Governance (ESG) issues that the Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum (LAPFF) have been involved in. 

 Members were asked to note the issues discussed by LAPFF, set out 
in the Quarterly Engagement Report which is available on the LAPFF 
website (the link for which is included in the agenda for this meeting). 

 To invite a representative of the LAPFF to the next meeting of the 
Local Pension Board to provide a further update. 

Action: Bola Tobun, Finance Manager. 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 9.3.2022 

 The Board noted the contents of the report. 
 

10. ENFIELD PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN FOR 2022/23  
 
RECEIVED the Enfield Pension Board Work Plan and the Pension Fund 
Business Plan for 2022/23. 
 
NOTED: 
 

 The report outlines the general remit of a local pension board and the 
indicative Work Plan for 2021/22 for the Enfield Pensions Board. 

 The draft Work Plan for 2022/23 (attached as Appendix 1 of the 
agenda). Once finalised the Work Plan will come to the June meeting 
of the Local Pension Board. 

 Following discussions, it was agreed that Cost Transparency would be 
included on the Work Plan and this would be added for the June 
meeting. 

Action: Bola Tobun, Finance Manager  
 

11. ENFIELD PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET FOR 2022/23  
 
RECEIVED the Enfield Pension Fund Business Plan and Budget for 2022/23. 
 
NOTED: 
 

 The Business Plan attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 

 The Revenue Budget for 2021/22 and the cashflow forecast from 
operational activities for 2022/23 and 2023/24 attached as Appendix 2 
to the report. 

 In response to concerns raised regarding information in the report (at 
page 171, no: 34) which detailed an ‘overall reduction of some 4% in 
respect of employers’ contribution hence contribution value for 2022/23 
is less’ Fay Hammond, Executive Director, Resources confirmed that 
this was an error in the report and there was not a reduction in 
employers’ contributions. 

 Clarification was sought by the Chair regarding an issue that had 
arisen at a recent regional meeting that she had attended, regarding 
authorities investing in line with Foreign & Commonwealth Policy. It 
was agreed that this question would be forwarded to Bola who would 
look at getting an answer at the Pension Fund AGM taking place on 
Thursday 10 March 2022. 

Action: Pauline Kettless, Chair/ Bola Tobun, Finance Manager. 
 

12. PENSION POLICY AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE MINUTES - 27 
JANUARY 2022  
 
NOTED the minutes of the Pension, Policy and Investment Committee which 
took place on 27 January 2022. 
 

13. AOB  



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 9.3.2022 

 
1. The Pension Fund AGM would be held virtually on Thursday 10 March 

2022. So far approximately 170 people had registered to attend and 
the online link for the meeting would be made available later today. 

2. Concerns were raised that the Annual Report had still not been signed 
off by the auditors. Fay Hammond advised that she had expressed 
frustrations on behalf of the Board at the recent meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee. The report cannot be signed off until such time 
as the Statement of Accounts has been signed off and this has 
unfortunately been delayed due to a national infrastructure issues 
which has affected all councils.  

3. Once signed off by the auditors, the Annual Report would be provided 
to the Chair. 

 
 
 
 


